Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 15802

Project Address: 1440 NW Overton St

Hearing Date: 9/13/17

Appellant Name: Don Vallaster

Case No.: B-002

Appellant Phone: 503-228-0311

Appeal Type: Building

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Steve Mortensen

Project Type: commercial Stories: 7 Occupancy: R-2, S-2, B Construction Type: I-A,

11-B
Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - NFPA 13 throughout
Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application Né.: 16-287598-LU
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] Proposed use: fnulti-family dwelling

Appeal item 1

Code Section

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

OSSC 2014, Table 705.8

Requires

OSSC 2014, Table 705.8 Maximum Area of Exterior Openings based on Fire Separation Distance
and Degree of Opening Protection states that openings in walls with more than 5' and less than 10’

fire separation distance are limited to 25%.

Proposed Design

The proposed building design includes (5) fixed windows on floors 3 - 7 that are 5'-2" from the east
property line. The windows are 5'-6" x 7'-6" each for a total of 205 sq ft in a wall area of 301 sq ft;
total window to wall percentage is 68%. The windows will be non-operable aluminum.

The design proposes to protect the window openings from the interior of the building via additional
quick-response deluge sprinkler heads centered over of each window opening at a height of no
more than 6" above the window head. Windows are to be placed in a 3-hour rated wall.

See attached drawing 1/G006 and 2/G012 for more information.

Reason for alternative

The proposed design was part of a Type Il design review process with the planning and zoning
department, in conjunction with the Pearl District Neighborhood Association. Windows were
requested on the east wall to enrich the facade as a part of the approval criteria. Additionally, the
corridors, oriented east-west, would be best served by receiving natural lighting into the space.
The quick response deluge sprinkler heads (noted above) will provide equivalent fire protection to
what the code requires.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal _1d=15802
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APPEAL DECISION

Increase of glazing area in fire rated wall with glazing protection provided by additional sprinkler heads:
Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Fire / Life Safety protection.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503-823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal id=15802 9/14/2017




' GENERAL NOTES - CODE SUMMARY

1. PROVIDE UL APPROVED FIRESTOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS
THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION.

2. DOOR LEAVES IN PATH OF EGRESS TO BE MINIMUM 36" WIDE.

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON SHEETS G004 THROUGH G010 ARE FOR CODE
ANALYSIS ONLY.

i \ ) . ; 4. ALLWORK SHOWN ON THIS SHEET IS INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT FOR
B RIS : CONSTRUCTION, WHETHER SHOWN ELSEWHERE OR NOT. |

i CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ALLOWANCES FOR CONNECTION, |
HOOKUP, ETC. AS REQUIRED SO THAT ITEMS, EQUIPMENT,ETC . ARE FIT |

FOR INTENDED PURPOSE. VALLASTER CORL

ARCHITECTS, PC

5 SEE ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL PLANS FOR Anwm. SYMBOLS. 711 SW ALDER
. PRalhai "~ Y N\~
AREA OF REFUGE ! 6. 'ROOMS CONTAINING FIRE PROTEGTION EGUIPMENT (AR, " PENTHOUSE SUITE
256 SF/3 SF = 86 OCC > REQ 39 OCC : CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, FIRE SPRINKLER RISERS AND VALVES OR PORTLAND. OR 57205
: : : OTHER FIRE DETECTION, SUPPRESSION OR CONTROL ELEMENTS) AND PHONE : 503.228.0311
. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS SHALL BE FAX : 503.228.0314
2 IDENTIFIED IN AN APPROVED MANNER. REQUIRED SIGNS SHALL BE Www.vcarch.com
A — CONSTRUCTED OF DURABLE MATERIALS, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ?)
AND READILY VISIBLE. SIGNAGE WILL NEED TO BE APPROVED PRIOR
\ TO OCCUPANCY.
AAANAAAAAA_SAA_A_A A
ONIT 3] | A r AN
R2 \ LEGEND
334 SF
200 sF/occ | !
i CcC [}
]

i

UNIT 309
R-2

UNIT 370 -
R2

R-2
849 SF
(200 8F/ GCE_|
4 0CC

—— = = —— PROPERTY LINE

1/2 HOUR FIRE PARTITION - 1/3 HOUR DOOR
—_——— = 1 HOURFIRE PARTITION - 1/3 HOUR DOOR
——= = = = —= 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER - 1 HOUR DOOR

== = = == = = — 2HOURFIRE BARRIER - 1 1/2 HOUR DOOR

=——— = — = ——— 3 HOURFIRE BARRIER - 3 HOUR DOOR
A eSS HOUR FIRE BAR

T
!
|
| UNIT 307
|
!
|

|
|OERE g

. !
[ T3008F I : s |l 440 SF
200 SF/OCC ] 200 SF/0OCC I 200 SF/0OCC
C 1 30cc H 30cc_
! H
;
i

A,

2 HOUR EXTERIOR WALL

3 HOUR EXTERIOR WALL ((\

k/'\\/'k A-’*—\)-\/‘v\,/

2. EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL W/ TRAVEL WIDTH
REQUIRED (PROVIDE 1 FOOT-CANDLE MIN.

I ILLUMINATION ACROSS ENTIRE EGRESS

PATH AS MEASURED AT FLOOR LEVEL -

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS).

W — =

B

= URIT 306 =
i R2 i “acoessie |f||(22 /;\ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL
i e Iy 1| MEANS OF ] COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL OWNER :
1 | 200SF10CC 14 5 fiour M| i| Ecress ppwmep 1
7 30CC _ELEVATOR - I | RATED SHAFT (WALL CONSTRUCTION TO PEARL DISTRICT
S SHAF
S : I = ! MEET FIRE BARRIER REQUIREMENTS) APARTMENTS, LLC
— 1
>l " T s | I UNIT 312 ] OCCUPANT LOAD AT OPENING
ZHOUR =l L N V1 22 CUMMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD AT OPENING
v HRATED EXIT L R2 ff sorsF ]
ool ENCLOSURE TELECOM ], | 562SF__ 20 sfroce | BUILDING EXIT
| Iy ACCESSORY ) |200SF/OCC PROJECT NAME :
! : 26 SF 30cC_ ¢ =
/[ e B ) W0 SFI0CC i o PUILDING CODEAPPEAL OVERTON 15
: e '
Ir | T Il == | | MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN 1470 N OVERTON ST
h 2o | Hi .
200 SF/0OCC I UNIT300 —— l | PORTLAND, OR 97209
/ 30cc i R2 ! L ensee EA41'-7 TWOWAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
1= 427 SF e b __Eas-r_ |
D —xa = l 200 SF/OCC II > —F“W— D : STANDPIPE
— 30CC . .
! RIS ; ! | LIGHTED EXIT SIGN - SHADING INDICATES LIGHTED
) IE TN | | s | 14 £S5ty ny RNNNNNEN EA.35-3" i  HOU FACE(S) DIRECTION ARROW CORRESPONDS TO REVISIONS -
| ToreF R ! SHAFT] | H DIRECTION ARROW ON SIGN ;
. | mssg é gcc oY ! ! . o NN LIGHTED EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED FLS CHECKSH : 08-xx- 2017
— | = AREA I6l :
| : i 0CC > REQ 39 0CC LIGHTED EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNTED
1
____________ FIRE EXTINGUISHER (& CABINET WHERE OCCURES)
X ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE
|
DELUGE SPRINKLER HEAD
Y e P NN N 00 2 o S AN
Q@ REQUIRED ROOM SIGN PER FIRE MARSHAL. SEE NOTE s.)]
= \AACAAAAAAAA A AN
i UNIT 302 (g ISSUE DATES :
__ | ! [ .
. | R2 D1 11-01-2016: DD MEP
! REAY 1] [ smese_)! AREA SCHEDULE - LEVEL 03
T2-HOUR ——] N 200 SF/GCC_|I 11-14-2016; DD 75%
RATED EXIT /21\ ~ 20c¢ | GCCUPANT
ENC'rOSUrRE/' Ve : g EA39-2" | | occ. TYPE NAME AREA  |LOADFACTOR|  occ 11-23.2016: DD 100%
s 1S - T } : NS .
1 d ACCESSORY TSHAET 3 5 05222017: PERMIT SET
ACCESSORY _[SHAFT 7 SF 0
- ACCESSORY _|[SHAFT 4sF 0
“ g ACCESSORY _[SHAFT 5 SF 0
CODE APPEAL # 15069 ACCESSORY [SHAFT 7SF 0
ACCESSORY |TELECOM 26 SF 300 1 f
ACCESSORY |VESTIBULE 39 SF 0
ACCESSORY: 7 92 SF 1 JOBNO.: 1612 i
DRAWN : Author
R2 UNIT 300 427 SF 200 3 -
R2 UNIT 301 324 SF 200 2 CHECKED : Checker
R-2 UNIT 302 376 SF 200 2 STATUS : PERMIT
R2 UNIT 303 309 SF 200 2 —_—
R2 UNIT 304 291 SF 200 3
R-2 UNIT 305 493 SF 200 3
1LLEVEL 03- TYPE llIB CONSTRUCTION an R2 UNIT 308 so0sF 200 s A CoBE PIAN. i
— T - B\~ _
SCALE: 1°=T:0 N R2 UNIT 308 302SF 200 2 [ CODE PLAN ! ;
R2 UNIT 309 433 SF 200 3 N LEVEL 3 \ i
R-2 UNIT 310 440 SF 200 3 { J |
R-2 UNIT 311 334 SF 200 2 {
R2 UNIT 312 507 SF 200 3 |
R-2 UNIT 313 562 SF 200 3 !
R-2:14 6235 SF 38
Grand total: 21 6328 SF 39 H

£

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE : 22"x34" i




| |Area of

[m

I “

£

TYPE |IIB CONSTRUCTION

TYPE |A CONSTRUCTION

>/=30-0"

§-0"</=X < 10-0" . .

appeal

V3

0</=X<3-0"

0</=X<3-0"

>/=30-0"

LEVEL 07,

.0, PARAPET
112 -5 P

WAL AREA 7,
WINDOWAREAI
l | B VOOF;I;)I_?;'US?"
b
 LeveL o7
| |
‘ L_LEVEL 07
Z LS A g 99'-8"
! ~ g b &
‘&'VVINDOW AREA 1146 SF’
¢ {ZOPENING % Vﬁ 400/;/
/) ALLOWABLE : NOLJMI LEVEL 08
1% : —LEVEL 06
=
E V4 N
g y
e /1 WINDOW AREA |
| il /g%:ffcm‘zy/ R
ol ‘ |_LEVEL 05
Z(6 L/ 79'-10
5|5 |
f g =4
I~» [
Tle /
3 i ) g
AL#15069, 3 /
2 ,4EV!'EL 04
; = 69"~ 11"
I |
I ! | LEVEL0S g
3 PR 0
R HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. 60'-
I |
A,
_ |_LEVEL 02
5o oo
| |
T | LI L _ L 1eveLon
ETALS } — : I 250"

" lo<=x<aor

| CODE ELEVATION - EAST

2 'SCALE: 1/8"= 10"

TYPEJIB

TYPE-IIB

TYPE-IB

TYPE-IIB

TYPE-IIB

1

0</=X<3-0"

| CODE ELEVATION - SOUTH

|

I'SCALE: 1/8°=10°

|
|
-

1-HOUR CORRIDOR
U Tl e | N
i
_{ N

ADJACANT LOT

i

|
-t -

3-HOUR SEPARATION

OFFICE

_

3-HOUR TO 2-HOUR ELEVATOR SHAFT

!

T.0. PARAPET

114'-8"

89' - 9"

_.__ LEVELOS
75 10D

—LEVEL04
69' - 11"

LEVEL 03
-60"@- 0"

ADDING 2ND FLOOR WITHIN

OFFICE :TYPE IA CONSTRUCTION PER
2-HOUR SEPARATION ' CODE APPEAL#15069, ITEM2 | EVVEL 02

o
)
pd
[e]
m

|
=—— 3-HOUR TO 2-HOUR STAIR SHAFT

BIKE STORAGE

| CODE SECTION - WEST/EAST

50'-0"

LEVEL 01
350"

3 I'sCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

GENERAL NOTES - CODE ELEVATIONS

1. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE
RATED MINIMUM PER CITY OF PORTLAND CODE
GUIDE 'NON-FIRE-RETARDENT TREATED WOOD
FRAMING WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS OF R-2
OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS OF TYPE Il
CONSTRUCTION'.

2. BUILDING SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS
NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED
BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION
THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE & VISIBLE FROM THE
STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND & BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH
WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5 INCHES.
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